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CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 8540.40.0060, 8540.11.1050    

Orion Engineering and Service (Daewoo)

P.O. Box 1999 

Calexico, CA 92231  

Attn: Mr. Albert Kim, Customs and Traffic

RE:  The tariff classification of cathode ray tubes from Mexico 

Dear Mr. Kim:


In your letter dated July 24, 1997 you requested a tariff classification ruling.  In your literature you identified the merchandise as cathode ray tubes (CRT) for color computer monitors measuring fourteen inches and fifteen inches.  In addition, you identified cathode ray tubes for color television receivers measuring 20 inches.   The specifications for the computer monitor CRT's are as follows: the video display diagonal measures 34cm and 36cm, the shadow mask aperture grill pitch is .234mm.  The specifications for the color television receiver CRT's are as follow:  the video display diagonal measures 48cm and the shadow mask aperture grill pitch is .75mm.  


The applicable subheading for the color computer monitor CRT will be 8540.40.0060, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for Thermionic, cold cathode or photocathode tubes, Data/graphic display tubes, color, with a phosphor dot screen pitch smaller 0.4mm, having a video display diagonal exceeding 33cm but not exceeding 36cm.  The rate of duty will be 4.2%. 


The applicable subheading for the color television receiver CRT's will be 8540.11.1050, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for Thermionic, cold cathode or photocathode tubes, Cathode-ray television picture tubes having a video display diagonal exceeding 45cm but not exceeding 50cm. The rate of duty will be 15%.


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Section 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of this ruling letter should be attached to the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If the documents have been filed without a copy, this ruling should be brought to the attention of the Customs Officer handling the transaction.                                                 

Sincerely,

Rudy Cole 

    Port Director 

        Nogales, Arizona

